14] GENERAL PURPOSE ST

.
L

12,399,868, 50

CAGH WITH TRUSTEE

TAFENDITHRE

Bt ]

24,00

N
ad

ki

e
114
PR R L

iELvd
TR LT

Farag

-
hol

1
ot

—

vE
Y

Mist

LOLa

T4I0T

H o
AT kT

1

o
Sy}

iTH

3 (CON

Tom
I

Y

A

11-2847

=3

FIE e
L
s dL

wr
-1







£

41

A

A S

enc

27

SREE]

L T
Mot e S

A2

a

13.79-

&

&,

4

¢

8,

T
B

prs

AMFEEL
955,38

1

587

o

12,

T
Liclia

o

g,

LT

Lt
1.
P

1t
fan
Lor)
=
.

HE

ERA

oEy

A
o
P

=
orl

bagit

Total REVENUES

n

LN

=%y WFY oW
rl

' P
[IRVNT: J i

i PREERA

et AR E )
TRLLTIE

J

a6.4
21,

s
o

£y
L% 957,48

it
poddy

3

adiada uw
RS i

< TnE

24

i
e

1.98-

il
£i

9

[ I N L]

AALTA
o

n

1N P

7!

A

fad

o
=
<X

S

[ & Ra—
oo e




L)
el
Dl
i
mn
.
m
a1

PRt

B

T
Wil

SERY

TV

COMNUN:

TTTAA

]
1
)
3
1
1

(=

[ o]
[N

Gh4,260.40-

T
43,

Total EXPENRITURES




142 SCHOOL FEDERAL PRO

e

drm

.
[ I MO o I R

I o s ek e gt

b fe e

LAT_meipas
AMLTLLLNY

e_i'l H! ‘.F‘

v
-2 342
T
-21343

i2-2
14271359
142-243%2
1§2-24383
(422135
142-21797

ACCoURT Mame
R
HSaTi s

CASH #ITH TRUSTEE
CHE FROM OTHER GOVERNM

ESTIMATED REVEWIES

I2UIBATER ZHTUMSRANCES
RRENT YERR {DONTRILY
FUNDS {CONTREL)

Anne
9::;,1“

1”5-.;9#%
INSURANLCE

EIN:E INuuRQE E

i1
RITES SEMMER
MERTTAS Sumacy
OTHER @ITHRILZIRG ThfZ:
APPRUPRIATIONS fEBHTEELE
HEVENDES {CONTROL)
TRANSFERS FRON STQFP FUNDE [DONTROLY

COMMITIED
MNITIED 7Y

TRTAL ERITIE

393,373.82

S A
1,85, 040,42
5 X
Ay f '!-3 i,

T 41

3,

a

i

AR i)
JUT LR

27, 4»:9'~
-.96? 730.29-

tqr T Fio
LS u.\“-‘-ll




ALBal3

£47 STHCOL FEDERAL

K R B IR SR 1
PROJECTS
Frd-Funct
P e
wid 1

I Ead of Repuri: CAMPBELL

NAKEE 1t

~vt

uh

CAMPBELL Z0. H

Balange !
aPRIL g,

Arcourt Nase
ERUTTIES

d [z 1z Balange

FlezBend 7. 00}

Aaount




At e E¥e [ R R TR B
© e Ta " .o . "
[ T o B ¥ uy a1t R R

=t Te = L :

g i 1

1 t

2 t

EY b ) = Or- H -y ]
s [Lac I L] e o e ]
- " - - - . PR
[t ] R Sl B v D A BT T = B & t
() £Y3 2 EXl i o v T S o i
T LIS S I ) L= BER TS B i (e i
P e e [ | i
- Lo R et R .2 L I S+ L |
=1 wire LA - I -y 1

[+ T ]

+ .t

L e

H H

H :

1 1 |
wi 3
ey i oan
PR 1 -
o 1A
Wk H
Y i
L) H
- i
4
3
3
t
1
Ly <D W £ ) L] Lo R = B S < R T - "R S
o = mx - L PR | PR 0
T A58 o P O 0T G ST ST e NS o = T Y A B T TR Y 1
s Fon P B el ——r wed ) LS N R N ]
' 1
1 '
1
o o ke 1
- S el 1
w . oW 3
[t el L
e o H
[ b 1
. " 1
hh] 1 H
. A i~ ¥
o |
I ]
H
r H
(98}
) S A
o - [
b L i ﬂ LR i}
- " ] - i -
. [ B R - R B
7 M b ) g ]
o, b e T I T o} “
. =y -
- -1 W 7 O |
I R |
L] LS - 4 I o PR |
" . N
— Pow
L |
] 1

b~
oy,
L2
[4%]
o]
o
[

Fra ]
el = o] ey
P ca =¥ 31

43 P e =
e (L] Lt [ =%
=0 (¥1) [ L. [l
e = by (] L [
re. ke ] e e [0 =
LG [+ Fa [ry]
- W..r.. L Lud = [+
- e Ead [+ —
LN = ed st Les
) ¥ k=
[ - —t < —
[ s L] [ -
e -t [ Lad e
[ - ™ CL. [ =
L2 3 b [3¥) [ -
[ [ <
A ] =4
5y £ ~xr
I cd -1
- [ - Nt




r [ t ior 0 10 oo '
e R ] ¥ [ AR L) L Lo A T e ] [ LA = = B ] o
-t [ B SN . [« 7 RS L LA i - " ey O R <o
= = = T PN R T » . - -
=5 B oael £ t [ = Y e R~ S G B U B | o R T ua
3 ~ Pl ' A T £l FToad e ouh R o [ I ST I ) -
5 — b et t P ] ot e wed g DR 0D TH t o B T~ ] e
- - e e 1 . e IS 1 n e e -
o) et v Lo Lo B (34 bt o A wt
i ' 1o AR - oo
-— b B i g asd e Ll
- | - 1 ) “
] [ “ (s o
'
4 i
H 1
1 ] H
[ i 1
[
Lad b
LU~
()
o SR Lin
o [xy)
TR e ire
e (I3 27
= v on DR+
= e e "
|3 (LU o ] - (e | > il
e »
- K ] —
) ey
€ “
LU
wd [ = i
_..._ i e
[y o it
[x4] il b=
L, Mo
ki [ R b
T T o wr3 e
[ =) [F] o] et oy
s} () = ot LLa
C — F— [ : - w3
il [%2] () L] — L .y
“L LN =3 e ' v (o] — inl
V- = i) L1 D L 3 e 2 a4
Lt — or b [ar)] et -t et Lad +-
i Liy Ll ot rra woy [ e
] = [ ) e () =L [e] > ot |
«C [y e .:n”_ ol : ﬂ Nh v i) = ]
- w " : -t ved
E ; ™ rue =]
*o el L - el o
] b mi Ly 35 WL =3
(¥ b Froem A ot [y [
<@ L3 © i 5] 2] e
3 e e ] £ [ i

)
1
A
“
N
il
7

€Zx Gow M elh el [0 - e o= Lo L] oo

L Y R e e = vy oy Cr. [ A e = O e T .

B I L B S S A VL T LY [Ee ) [ 2 ] W Wy L2 ]

vl e a—d e oy oW L B ERa ) ] -d o ooy el

I I e Tt e W [f B Lok ] T (98] LA ST B ) Lot

[ 1 + | t 1 1 J 1 [ T 1 1 ] 1 [} I t
T |t B e T e T Ll B e S O ] b by e e [t d LA I ke
- -t o - - =t e s i

(AN R T TP R R [ i -~ -4 wred ek wd -

147 CENTRAL CAFETERIA
§
]
]
i
A
5
i
14



ACRBOTD  TOZLSBAOL [idE-3

147 CENTRAL CAFETERIA

Frd-Funct

¥ End of Report: [AMPBELL CO FINANCE 3

EGUIT

CAMPBELL 28, TN

Balancz Sheet
APRIL 3. I9%L

el

FlesBend 7 i}
famnnt




[ ol

e

L]

4
B
Pl

Ll B

FI
H
s

i

P
-}

83

T4

]
)

= an
VS

PRIt

dda

V'F.
3

£
d
.

i
i

-
i
k]
o
3

i

3.4
0,

73~

)

[
(313

§,439.24

74,404

Y
gt

o

P

-

A3

U

REGRE M

548,39~

g
iy

L
mm

3,428,922.00
74

1

5

vENLES
SCHGOL FODE SEXVI

]
RES
Tatal EXPENDITURES

RE

Tatal REVENDES
§

LEmpy
N
L‘::i.‘.l

3



CAMPBELL COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
Jeff Mariow, Director
P.O. Box 843 * 555 Main Street
Jacksboro, TN 37757
Office: 423-562-6201 * Fax 423-562-0535

FR: Richard Terry, Budget Analyst
Date: June 3, 2021

RE: Budget Amendments

Dear Board Member,

Attached you will find proposed Budget Amendments for the June 8, 2021 Board of Education

meeting to be held at 6:00 p.m. in the lower courtroom, |f additional budget amendments are requested
that need to be acted upon within this month they will prepared and e-mailed to members. Also copies
of any supplemental budget amendments will be delivered to the Board of Education meeting for
disbursement to members.

Please remember the auditors require that the specific budget amendment(s) being approved
are to be referenced in the motion(s) for approval at the Board of Education meeting.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding the proposed Budget Amendments please contact
Jeff Marlow or myself at 562-6201 and we will be pleased to discuss them. The proposed Budget
Amendments are summarized as follows:

RESOLUTION 61

FUND 141 the Campbell County Director of Schools has reviewed the amendment(s) described herein
and hereby recommends approval of same by the Campbell County Board of Education, and;
the bid amount for the CCHS fire alarm system was greater than anticipated, inclusive of
wiring replacement, and additional funds are being appropriated to meet these needs, and:

RESOLUTION 6-2 the Campbell County Director of Schools has reviewed the amendment(s) described herein

FUND 141 and hereby recommends approval of same by the Campbeli County Board of Education, and;
participation in the Driver's Education was less than anticipated and revenues and
expenditures are being reduced accordingly, and,

RESOLUTION 8-3 the Campbell County Director of Schools has reviewed the amendment(s) described herein

FUND 141 and hereby recommends approval of same by the Campbell County Board of Education, and,
realignment is being made between accounts to meet Career Ladder payments for the current
year, and;



RESOLUTION
FUND

RESOLUTION
FUND

RESOLUTION
FUND

RESOLUTION
FUND

6-4
141

6-6
143

8-7 BOE
141

6-8 BOE
142

the Campbell County Director of Schools has reviewed the amendment(s) described herein
and hereby recommends approval of same by the Camphbell County Board of Education, and;
the Campbeli County Board of Education originally approved the Certified Employee
Retirement Incentive Bonus Program on May 13, 2018 to provide a lump-sum bonus payment
to certified employee retirees in the amount of $12,500 for those cedified employees having at
ieast twenly (20} years of experience and being at least sixty-five (65) years of age with the
program becoming effective on May 14, 2019 and continuing through June 28, 2020, and; the
Board of Education through Executive Action on April 16, 2021 extended the Certified
Employee Retirement Incentive Program retroactively for the period beginning June 30, 2020
through June 30, 2027 for those cerlified employee retirees meeting the originally established
eligibility criteria and that submit their retirement paperwork by no later than May 31, 2021,
and; funds must be realigned to provide for the payment of the retirement incentive bonus, the
purchase of accumulated sick leave days and the benefit costs associated with these
payments, and;

the Campbell County Director of Schools has reviewed the amendment(s) described herein
and hereby recommends approvat of same by the Campbell County Board of Education, and;
the need exists to replace the combi-oven at Caryville Elementary School and equity is being
appropriated to meet this non-recurring need, and;

the Campbell County Director of Schools has reviewed the amendment(s) described herein
and hereby recommends approval of same by the Campbell County Board of Education, and;
additional funding has been received relative to the Adult Education program and these funds
are being appropriated to allow transfer of these monies to the established fiscal agent {which
was Claiborne County Board of Education in the past) with the present fiscal agent for the
pragram in the local area being identified, and;

the Campbel County Director of Schools has reviewed the amendment(s) described herein
and hereby recommends approval of same by the Campbell County Board of Education, and:
the methodology of accounting for reapportionment of funds between Federal programs is
being revised lo recognize reapportioned funds within the respective Federal program they
will be utilized within and take on the identity and eligible use guideline of that particutar
program which may have broader guidelines for the use of the funding, and: the prior
operating transfer methodology is being discontinued with realignments being made
accordingly, and;



RESOLUTION NUMBER 6-1

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BUDGET AMENDMENTS
141 GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021

WHEREAS, the Campbell County Director of Schools has reviewed the amendment(s) described herein and hereby
recommends approval of same by the Campbell County Board of Education, and;

WHEREAS, the bid amount for the CCHS fire alarm system was greater than anticipated, inclusive of wiring replacement,
and additional funds are being approprialed to meet these needs, and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of Campbell County,
Tennessee agsembled in regutar  session this 8th day of June, 2021
that:

SECTION 1. The GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND
i5 hereby amended as described on attached EXHIBIT A
CATEGORY/DEPT/DESC: CCHS FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
SECTION 2. All resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are repeaied insofar as such conflict exists.

SECTION 3. This resalution shall become effective upon passage, the public welfare requiring it.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 8th day of June, 2021

APPROVED:

Director of Schoois

ATTEST:

Board of Education Chair



RESOLUTION NUMBER 6-1

EXHIBIT: A

FUND NAME: GENERAL PURPQOSE SCHOOL FUND

CATEGORY/DEPT/DESC: CCHS FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

ESTIMATED REVENUES
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET {DECREASE) BUDGET
Fnd Function Line SFnd SFunct SObj
141 - 44170 - - B84 - CCO1V - Miscelianeous Refunds $0.00 $31,608.00 $31,608.00
TOTAL: $0.00 $31,608.00 $31,608.00
ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES {APPROPRIATIONS)
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET {DECREASE) BUDGET
Fnd Funclion Line SFnd SFuncl SObj
141 - 76100 - 769 - 894 - CCO1V - Other Capital Outlay $150.000.0C $31,608.00 $181.608.00
TOTAL: $150,000.00 $31,608.00 §181,608.00
FUND BALANCES
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPRQVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET {DECREASE) BUDGET
Fnd Function Ling SFng SFunct SObj
TOTAL: $0.00 $0.00 50.00




RESOLUTION NUMBER 6-2

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BUDGET AMENDMENTS
141 GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOQL FUND

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021

WHEREAS, the Campbell County Director of Schools has reviewed the amendment(s) described herein and hereby
recommends approval of same by the Campbell County Board of Education, and;

WHEREAS, participation in the Driver's Education was less than anticipated and revenues and expenditures are being
reduced accordingly, and;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of Campbe!l County,
Tennessee assembled in  regular  session this 8th day of June, 2021
that:

SECTION 1. The GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOQIL FUND
is hereby amended as described on attached EXHIBIT B
CATEGORY/DEPT/DESC: DRIVER'S EDUCATION
SECTION 2. All resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are repeaied insofar as such conflict exists,

SECTION 3. This resoiution shall become effective upon passage, the public welfare reguiring it.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 8th day of June, 2021

APPROVED:

Director of Schools

ATTEST:

Board of Education Chair



RESOLUTION NUMBER 6-2

EXHIBIT: B

FUND NAME: GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND

CATEGORY/DEPT/DESC: DRIVER'S EDUCATION

ESTIMATED REVENUES
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTICN BUDGET {DECREASE) BUDGETY
Fnd Eunclion Line SFnd SFunct SObj
141 - 46550 - - 984 - 46550 - Driver Education $15,000.00 ($7,024.00) $7.876.00
TOTAL: $15,000.00 {$7,024.00) $7,976.00
ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES (APPROPRIATIONS)
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGETY {DECREASE)} BUDGET
Fnd Funclion Ling SFEnd SFunct SObj
141 - 72710 - 207 - 993 - 00098 - Medical Insurance $7.864 00 ($3.135.00) $4, 72500
141 - 72710 - 338 - 894 . 46550 - Maint & Repair Services - Vehicles $2,265.00 {$1,833.00) 343200
141 - 72710 - 425 - 994 - 46550 - Gasoline $2,000.00 ($767.00) $1,233.00
141 - 72710 - 490 - 984 - 48550 - Other Supplies & Materials $3.070.00 ($1,089.00) $1,981.00
141 - 72710 - 509 - 984 - 46550 - Other Charges $3,500.00 {$200.00} $3.300.00
TOTAL: $18.699.00 ($7,024.00) $11.875.00
FUND BALANCES
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET (DECREASE]) BUDGET
Fnd Funchion Line SFnd SFunct SObj
TOTAL: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00




RESOLUTION NUMBER 6-3

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BUDGET AMENDMENTS
141 GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021

WHEREAS, the Campbell County Director of Schaols has reviewed the amendment(s} described herein and hereby
recommends approval of same by the Campbeli County Board of Education, and;

WHEREAS, realignment is being made between accounts to meet Career Ladder payments for the current year, and;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of Campbell County,
Tennessee assembled in regular  session this 8th day of June, 2021
that:

SECTION 1. The GENERAIL. PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND
is hereby amended as described on atfached EXHIBIT C
CATEGORY/DEPT/DESC:. CAREER LADDER
SECTION 2. Al resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are repealed insofar as such conflict exists.

SECTION 3. This resolution shall become effective upon passage, the public welfare requiring it.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 8th day of June, 2021

APPROVED:

Director of Schools

ATTEST:

Board of Education Chair



RESOLUTION NUMBER §-3

EXHIBIT: C

FUND NAME: GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND

CATEGORY/DEPT/DESC: CAREER LADDER

ESTIMATED REVENUES
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET {(DECREASE} BUDGET
Fnd Function Line SFpd SFunct 3Obj
TOTAL: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
ESTIMATED EXPENGITURES (APPROPRIATIONS)
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT AGCCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET (DECREASE) BUDGET
£nd Funglion Line SFnd SFunct SObj
141 - 72410 - 117 - 994 - RE380 - Career Ladder Program $4,000.00 $1,000.00 $5,000.00
141 - 72410 - 201 - 984 - RE380 - Social Security $248.00 $62.00 $310.00
141 - 72410 - 204 - 994 - RE380 - State Retirement $411.00 $103.00 $514.00
141 - 72410 - 212 - 994 - RE380 - Employer Medicare $58.00 $15.00 $73.00
141 - 71100 - 117 - 994 - RE380 - Career Ladder Program $50,000.00 {$1,000.00) $49,000.00
141 - 71160 - 201 - 994 - RE380 - Sacial Security $3.100.00 ($62.00) $3,038.00
141 - 71100 - 204 - 994 - RE380 - State Retirement $5.135.00 {$103.00) $5.032.00
141 - 71100 - 242 - 994 - RE380 - Employer Medicare $725.00 (515.00) $710.00
TOTAL $63.677.00 $0.00 $63.677.0C
FUND BALANCES
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET {DECREASE) BUDGET
Fnd Function Line SFnd SFunct SObj
TOTAL: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00




RESOLUTION NUMBER 6-4

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BUDGET AMENDMENTS
141 GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOQL FUND

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021

WHEREAS, the Campbell County Director of Schools has reviewed the amendment(s) described herein and hereby
recomimends approval of same by the Campbell County Board of Education, and;

WHEREAS, the Campbelt County Board of Education originally approved the Certified Emplayee Retirement Incentive
Bonus Program on May 13, 2018 to provide a lump-surn bonus payment to certified employee retirees in the
amount of $12.500 for those certified employees having at least twenty (20} years of experience and being at
least sixty-five (65) years of age with the program becoming effective on May 14, 2019 and continuing through
June 29, 2020, and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Education through Executive Action on April 18, 2021 extended the Centified Employee
Retirement incentive Program retroactively for the period beginning June 36, 2020 through June 30, 2021 for
those certified employee retirees meeting the originally established efigibility criteria and that submit their
retirement paperwork by no tater than May 31, 2021, and,

WHEREAS, funds must be realigned to provide for the payment of the retirement incentive bonus, the purchase of
accumulated sick leave days and the benefit costs associated with these payments, and;

WHEREAS,
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of Campbeli County,
Tennessee assembled in regular  session this 8th day of June, 2021
that:

SECTION 1. The GENERAL PURPQOSE SCHOOL FUND
is hereby amended as described on attached EXHIBIT D
CATEGORY/DEPT/DESC: CERTIFIED EMPLOYEE RETIREE INCENTIVE PROGRAM EXTENSION
SECTION 2. All resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are repealed insofar as such conflict exists.

SECTION 3. This resolution shall become effective upon passage, the public walfare requiring it

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED THIS Bth day of June, 2021

APPROVED:

Director of Schools

ATTEST:

Board of Education Chair



RESOLUTION NUMBER 64

EXHiBIT: D

FUND NAME: GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND

CATEGORY/DEPT/DESC: CERTIFIED EMPLOYEE RETIREE INCENTIVE PROGRAM EXTENSION

ESTIMATED REVENUES

CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCQUNT APFROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET {DECREASE) BUDGET
Fnd function Line SFnd SFunct $0bi
TOTAL: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES (APPROPRIATIONS)
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACGCODUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUGGET (DECREASE)} BUDGET
Fnd Function Line SFnd SFunct SObj
141 - 72310 - 188 - 994 - 00098 - Bonus Payments $0.00 $75.000.00 $75.000.00
141 - 72310 - 201 - 994 - 00098 - Soclal Security $0.00 $4.650.00 $4,650.00
141 - 72310 - 204 - 994 - 00098 - State Retirement $0.00 $7,500.00 $7.500.00
141 - 72310 - 212 - 994 - GUOYB - Employer Medicare $0.00 $1.090.00 $1.090.00
141 - 71100 - 116 - 991 - 00098 - Teachers $205,223.00 ($25.000.00n  $180,223.00
141 - 71100 - 128 - 894 - 00098 - Homebound Teachers $60,549.00 (350,000.00) $10,549.00
1471 - 71100 - 189 - 991 - - Other Salaries & Wages $19.500.00 {$2,360 00) $17,140.00
141 - 71100 - 201 - 981 - 00098 - Sacial Security $11.196.00 ($1,550.00) $9,646.00
147 - 71100 - 201 - 994 - 00098 - Sociat Security $3,468.00 ($1,000.00) $2.468.00
141 - 71100 - 204 - 991 - 00098 - State Retirement $18,858.00 {$2,500.00) $16,358.00
141 - 71100 - 204 - 994 - 00098 - State Retiremnent $7,400 00 {$5,100.00} $2.300.00
141 - 71100 - 212 - 891 - 00098 - Employer Medicare $2,751.00 {$365 00) $2.386.00
141 - 71100 - 212 - 994 - 00098 - Employer Medigare $1,046.00 {$365.00) $681.00
TCTAL $320.991.00 $0.00 $329,991.00
FUND BALANCES
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET (DECREASE) BUDGET
£nd Funchion Ling SFnd SFungt SOby
TOTAL: $0.00 50.00 $0.00




RESOQOLUTION NUMBER §-6

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BUDGET AMENDMENTS
143 SCHOOL CENTRAL CAFETERIA FUND

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021

WHEREAS, the Campbell County Director of Schools has reviewed the amendmenl(s) described herein and hereby
recornmends approval of same by the Campbelt County Board of Education, and,

WHEREAS, the need exists to replace the combi-oven at Caryville Elementary School and equily is being appropriated to
meet this non-recutring need, and;

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of Campbell County,
Tennessee assembled in reguiar  session this 8th day of June, 2021
that:

SECTION 1. The SCHOOL CENTRAL CAFETERIA FUND
is hereby amended as described on attached EXHIBIT F
CATEGORY/DEFT/IDESC: EQUIPMENT
SECTION 2. Ali resolutions in conflict herawith be and the same are repeated insofar as such conflict exists.

SECTION 3. This resolution shall become effeclive upon passagas, the public welfare requiring it.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 8th day of June, 2021

APPROVED:

Director of Schools

ATTEST:

Board of Education Chair



RESQLUTION NUMBER 6-6

EXHIBIT: F

FUND NAME: SCHOOL CENTRAL CAFETERIA FUND

CATEGORY/DEPTIDESC: EQUIPMENT

ESTIMA REVENUES
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCQUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET (DECREASE) BUDGET
Fnd Function Line SFng SFunct SObj
TOTAL: $0.00 30.00 $0.00
ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES (APPROPRIATIONS)
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCQUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET {DECREASE) BUDGET
Fnd Function Line SFnd SFunct SObj
143 - 73100 - 710 - - 00002 - Food Service Equipment $2,288.00 320,165 .00 $22,454.00
TOTAL $2,289.00 $20.165.00 $22 .454.00
FUND BALANCES
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET {DECREASE) BUDGET
Fnd Function Line SFnd SFunct SObj
143 - 34570 - - - - Restricted for Oper of Non-Instr Srves $843.761.68 ($20,165.00) $623.5096.68
TOTAL: $843,761.68 {$20,165.00) $823,586.68




RESCLUTION NUMBER 6-7 BOE

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BUDGET AMENDMENTS
141 GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021

WHEREAS, the Campbell County Director of Schools has reviewed the amendment(s) described herein and hereby
recommends approval of same by the Campbell County Board of Education, and;

WHEREAS, additional funding has been received relative to the Adult Education program and these funds are being
appropriated to allow transfer of these monies to the established fiscat agent (which was Claiborne County
Board of Education in the past} with the present fiscal agent for the program in the local area being identified,

and,
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of Camphbeli County,
Tennessee assembled in  regular session this 8th day of June, 2021

that:
SECTION 1. The GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND
is hereby amended as described on attached EXHIBIT G
CATEGORY/DEPT/DESC: ADULT EDUCATION
SECTION 2. All resclutions in conflict herewith be and the same are repealed insofar as such conflict exists.

SECTION 3. This resolution shall become effective upon passage, the public welfare requiring il.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 8th day of June, 2021

APPROVED:

Director of Schools

ATTEST.

Board of Education Chair



CATEGURY/DEPTIDESC: ADULT EDUCATION

RESQLUTION NUMBER 6-7 BOE

EXHIBIT: G

FUND NAME: GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND

ESTIMATED REVENUES
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGETY {DECREASE} BUDGET
Fnd Function Line SFnd SFungt SObj
141 - 44570 - - 894 - RE125 - Contributions & Gifts $141.20 $35.00 $176.20
TOTAL: $141.20 $35.00 $176.20
ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES {APPROPRIATIONS)
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET (DECREASE) BUDGET
_End Function Line SFnd SFunct SObj
141 - 71400 - 599 - 994 - RE12S - Other Charges $3,242.15 $35.00 $3277.15
TOTAL: $3,242 15 $35.00 $3.277.15
FUND BALANCES
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCQUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET (DECREASE) BUDGET
Fnd Function Line SFnd SFunct SObj
TOTAL: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00




RESOLUTION RUMBER 6-8 BOE

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BUDGET AMENDMENTS
142 SCHOOL FEDERAL PROJECTS FUND

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021

WHEREAS. the Campbell County Director of Schools has reviewed the amendment(s) described herein and hereby
recommends approval of same by the Campbell County Board of Education, and;

WHEREAS, the methodology of accounting for reapportionment of funds between Federal programs is being revised to
recognize reapportioned funds within the respective Federal program they will be utilized within and take on
the identity and eligible use guideline of that particular program which may have broader guidelines for the use
of the funding, and;

WHEREAS, the prior operating transfer methodology is being discontinued with realignments being made accordingly, and;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of Campbelt County,
Tennessee assembled in regular  session this 8th day of June, 2021
that:

SECTION 1. The SCHOOL FEDERAL PROJECTS FUND
ts hereby amended as described on attached EXHIBIT H
CATEGORY/DEPT/DESC: REAPPORTIONMENT BETWEEN PROGRAMS
SECTION 2. All resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are repesled insofar as such conflict exists.

SECTION 3. This resclution shall become effective upon passage, the public welfare requiring it.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 8th day of June, 2021

APPROVED:

Director of Schools

ATTEST:

Board of Education Chair



RESOLUTION NUMBER §-8 BOE

EXHIBIT: H

FUND NAME: SCHOOL FEDERAL PROJECTS FUND

CATEGORY/DEPTIDESC: REAPPORTIONMENT BETWEEN PROCGRAMS

ESTIMATED REVENUES
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET {DECREASE) BUDGET
Fnd Function Line SFnd SFunct SObj
142 - 47590 - - 010 - TR100 - Qther Federal through State $0.00 $175,600.00 $175.000.00
142 - 47590 - - 010 - TR200 - Other Federal through State $0.00 $11,136.69 $11,136 69
142 - 47590 - - 010 - TR500 - Other Federal through State $0.00 $2,000.00 $2.000.00
142 - 47580 - - 100 - TR410 - Qther Federal through State $0.00 $115.575.08 $115,575.08
142 - 47580 - - 200 - TR410 - Other Federal through State $0.00 $151,625.00 $151,625 00
142 - 49800 - - 010 - - Transfers in $188,136.69 {$188.136.69) $0.00
142 - 47144 - - 100 - - Title | Grants to Lacal £d Agencies $2.330,030 .31 ($175,000.00); $2,155,030.31
142 - 49800 - - 100 - - Transfers In 5115,675.08 {$115,575 08} $0.00
142 - 47185 - - 200 - - Eisenhower Prof Devel State Grants $345,407.76 {$11,136.69) $334,271.07
142 - 49800 - - 200 - - Transfers in $151,625.00 ($151.625.00) $0.00
142 - 47500 - - 410 - - Other Federal through State $267,200.08 (8267,200.08) $0.00
142 - 47148 - ~ 500 - Rural Education $131,204.85 {$2,000.00) $128,204 85
TOTAL: $3.628,179.77 ($455.336.77); $3.073.843.00
ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES (APPROPRIATIONS)
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET (DECREASE) BUDGET
End Function Line SFnd SFunct  SObj
142 - 99100 - 590 - 100 - - Transfers to Other Funds $175,000.00 ($175,000.00) $0.00
142 - 89100 - 590 - 200 - - Transfers to Other Funds $11,136.69 ($11,136.69) $0.00
142 - 99100 - 500 - 410 - - Transfers to Qther Funds $267,200.08 ($267,200.08) $0.00
142 - 99100 - 590 - 500 - - Transfers to Other Funds $2.000.00 {$2.000.00) $0.00
TOTAL: 5455 336.77 {$455,3368.77) $0.00
FUND BALANCES
CURRENT AMENDMENT
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT APPROVED INCREASE AMENDED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET (BECREASE]} BUDGET
Fnd Function Ling $SFnd SFunct SObj
TOTAL: $0.00 £0.00 $0.00




